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FOREWORD

The information contained in this summary was derived from data submitted by the
technical colleges on their 2000-01 projected cost allocation schedules.

Cost allocation information is used to calculate the distribution of state aids to each
college, and prepare financial and enrollment reports including state statistical
summaries and reports on the financing of technical education in Wisconsin. The data
is also used to answer requests for information from the Governor, the Legislature and
the public.

The Research and General Administration functions have been eliminated in the
Wisconsin Technical College System and the associated costs distributed to other
appropriate functions. The schedules in this report reflect this accounting change.

Beginning with fiscal year 1997-98 Actual and fiscal year 1998-99 Projected, the Non-
Postsecondary Aid Category has been added to the Cost Allocation Summary Report.
This aid category is used for costs and FTE's related to instruction below the post-
secondary level or where instructional level is not applicable. Included in the Non-
Postsecondary Aid Category is Basic Education, the Hearing Impaired Program (HIP)
and the Visually Impaired Program (VIP).

The table below provides a statewide summary by aid category of the 2000-01
projected unit costs and ratios for full-time equivalent (FTE) students:

College Associate Technical Vocational- Non-Post- Community
Parallel Degree Diploma Adult secondary Services Total

Total Operational Cost' $41,787.2 $364,665.5 $146,044.4 $49,986.8 $79,326.5 $2,634.3 $684,444.7
Full-Time Equivalent Students2 4,925 33,156 9,234 4,418 6,701 347 58,781
Cost per Full-Time Equivalent $8,484 $10,999 $15,817 $11,314 $11,838 $7,595 $11,644
Cost per FTE Ratios .73 .94 1.36 .97 1.02 .65 1.00

The financial and enrollment information reported in this summary will not be finalized
until after completion of the required audits in the following fiscal year. Enrollments may
not agree on all schedules due to rounding of some college projections which were
submitted to the hundredth of an FTE. Differences in unit costs appearing in the
schedules which follow reflect the interplay of factors unique to each college, including
the mix of programs, the number of locations where courses are offered, enrollment
levels, and the average number of credits for which students enroll.

'In thousands.

2An FTE student represents 30 credits in each aid category.
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Technical
College

Chippewa Valley
Western
Southwest
Madison

Blackhawk

Gateway

Waukesha
Milwaukee

Moraine Park
Lakeshore

Fox Valley

Northeast
Mid-State
Northcentral
Nicolet

Indianhead

TOTAL MATERIALS FEES

Chippewa Valley
Western
Southwest
Madison

Blackhawk
Gateway

Waukesha
Milwaukee

Airaine Park

eshore

x Valley

Northeast
Mid-State
Northcentral
Nicolet
Indianhead

TOTAL FTE STUDENTS

Chippewa Valley
Western
Southwest
Madison
Blackhawk
Gateway

Waukesha
Milwaukee

Moraine Park
Lakeshore

Fox Valley

Northeast
Mid-State

Northcentral
Nicolet

Indianhead
MEAN MATERIALS

FEE/CREDIT2

Schedule A-4
2000-01 PROJECTED MATERIALS FEES & FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT STUDENT SUMMARY'
(Calculated from data reported by the Technical Colleges on the VE-CA-9 Cost Allocation Schedule)

College
Parallel

Associate
Degree

Technical
Diploma

Vocational-
Adult

Non-Post-
secondary

Community
Services Total

- $244,485 $228,127 $94,305 $17,896 - $584,813
- 340,000 209,000 55,000 4,000 2,000 610,000
- 85,000 130,000 17,000 - - 232,000

156,910 648,999 334,318 114,881 - 27,931 1,283,039

- 114,768 121,982 58,000 17,000 250 312,000

- 302,400 161,910 40,950 124,740 - 630,000
- 271,500 236,200 93,300 11,000 16,500 628;500

135,000 620,000 475,000 155,000 134,000 6,000 1,525,000

- 232,446 129,277 20,213 38,740 421 421,097

- 174,328 42,658 26,950 63,910 154 308,000
- 393,861 323,014 126,055 - 7,949 850,879
- 317,854 347,692 169,450 206 9,182 844,384
- 163,602 116,875 40,517 - 2,006 323;000

- 252,347 89,369 22,274 91,511 - 455,501

13,930 48,280 44,400 25,200 1,110 9,080 142,000

- 158.406 232.850 108.654 - 1.700 501.610

$305,840 $4,368,276 $3.222.672 $1.167.749 $504.113 $83.173 $9,651,823

- 1,909.0 669.0 289.0 258.0 -- 3,125.0
- 2,410.0 465.0 200.0 360.0 15.0 3,450.0
- 655.0 330.0 115.0 100.0 - 1,200.0

2,210.0 4,150.0 975.0 475.0 380.0 120.0 8,310.0

- 1,000.8 285.7 172.0 199.8 9.7 1,668.0

- 1,815.0 896.4 270.6 617.0 1.0 3,600:0

- 1,951.0 567.0 403.0 373.0 50.0 3,3.44.0

2,479.0 5,711.0 1,085.0 498.0 2,003.0 24.0 11,800.0

- 1,523.0 849.0 132.0 253.0 3.0 2,760.0

- 1,132.0 277.0 175.0 415.0 1.0 2,000.0

- 3,260.2 673.0 521.8 469.3 24.7 4,949.0

- 2,872.0 731.0 539.0 320.0 48.0 4,510.0

- 1,376.0 364.0 94.0 230.0 6.0 2,070.0

- 1,517.8 347.3 137.0 397.9 - 2,400.0

236.0 459.7 103.3 79.5 109.1 37.4 1,025.0

- 1.414.0 616.0 317.0 216.0 7.0 2.570.0

4.925.0 33 156.5 9.233.7 4 417 9 6 701 1 346.8 58 781 0

- 4.25 11.35 10.90 2.30 - 6.25

- 4.70 15.00 9.15 0.35 4.45 5.90

- 4.35 13.15 4.95 - - 6.45

2.35 5.20 11.45 8.05 - 7.75 5.15

- 3.80 14.25 11.25 2.85 0.85 6.25

- 5.55 6.00 5.05 6.75 - 5.85

- 4.65 13.90 7.70 1.00 11.00 6.25

1.80 3.60 14.60 10.35 2.25 8.35 4:30

- 5.10 5.10 5.10 5.10 4.70 5.10

- 5.15 5.15 5.15 5.15 5.15 5:15

- 4.05 16.00 8.05 - 10.75 575
- 3.70 15.85 . 10.50 0.05 6.40 6:25

- 3.95 10.70 14.35 - 11.15 5.20

- 5.55 8.60 5.40 7.65 - 6.35

1.95 3.50 14.35 10.55 0.35 8.10 4:60

- 3.75 12.60 11.45 - 8.10 6.50

2.05 4.40 11.65 8.80 2.50 8.00 5.45

'Figures rounded as follows: full-time equivalent (FTE) students to nearest tenth, and average (arithmetic mean) materials fees per credit to nearest nickel.

2 Computed as follows: each district's materials fees by aid category were divided by the FTE students, and that cost per FTE quotient was divided by 30 to yield the

materials fees per credit. This amount will vary according to each district's program mix and number of exemptions by aid category.
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Technical
College

Chippewa Valley
Western
Southwest
Madison

Blackhawk
Gateway
Waukesha
Milwaukee
Moraine Park
Lakeshore
Fox Valley
Northeast
Mid-State
Northcentral
Nicolet

Indianhead

TOTAL COST

Chippewa Valley
Western
Southwest
Madison
Blackhawk

Airway
ukesha

loprwaukee
Moraine Park
Lakeshore
Fox Valley
Northeast
Mid-State
Northcentral
Nicolet

Indianhead

TOTAL FTE STUDENT

Chippewa Valley
Westem
Southwest
Madison
Blackhawk
Gateway
Waukesha
Milwaukee
Moraine Park
Lakeshore
Fox Valley

Northeast
Mid-State
Northcentral

Nicolet
Indianhead

ii/AN COST/FTE

Schedule A-5
2000-01 PROJECTED STATEWIDE OPERATIONAL COST & FTE ENROLLMENT SUMMARY

(Calculated from data reported by the Technical Colleges on the VE-CA-5 Cost Allocation Schedule)

College
Parallel

Associate
Degree

Technical
Diploma

Vocational-
Adult

Non-Post-
secondary

Community
Services Total

Cost Per
FTE Rank

- $17,546,909 $8,496,093 $2,959,453 $3,683,640 - $32,686,095

- 21,071,690 7,586,990 1,961,083 3,489,276 87,121 34,196,160

- 7,099,100 4,669,300 967,000 968,100 - 13,703,500

16,600,386 46,229,104 14,960,223 4,208,628 4,664,209 694,829 87,357,379

- 11,181,045 4,711,010 1,347,464 2,379,369 58,061 19,676,949

- 24,240,740 12,979,620 3,303,328 9,954,884 22,586 50,501,158

- 29,025,802 12,554,632 4,692,304 6,382,070 509,692 53,164,500

21,895,620 63,612,575 17,173,753 6,970,922 23,091,459 256,671 133,001,000

- 16,497,771 10,583,197 1,590,893 2,429,097 35,321 31,136,279

- 12,777,774 5,143,224 2,860,542 2,537,035 6,272 23,324,847

- 36,739,983 11,510,867 6,928,284 4,278,513 263,859 59,721,506

- 25,453,858 12,815,769 5,892,596 4,096,066 256,526 48,514,815

- 13,191,065 5,115,613 789,145 1,737,656 42,344 20,875,823

- 16,601,891 5,357,495 1,470,861 5,398,307 - 28,828,554

3,291,202 6,647,279 2,578,234 1,434,911 1,852,556 357,534 16,161,716

- 16.748.941 9.808.384 2.609.363 2.384.231 43,464 31.594.383

$41,787,208 $364,665,527 $146,044,404 $49,986.777 $79.326,468 $2.634.280 $684,444.664

- 1,909.0 669.0 289.0 258.0 - 3,125.0
- 2,410.0 465.0 200.0 360.0 15.0 3,450.0

- 655.0 330.0 115.0 100.0 - 1,200.0

2,210.0 4,150.0 975.0 475.0 380.0 120.0 8,310.0
- 1,000.8 285.7 172.0 199.8 9.7 1,668.0

- 1,815.0 896.4 270.6 617.0 1.0 3,600.0
- 1,951.0 567.0 403.0 373.0 50.0 3,344.0

2,479.0 5,711.0 1,085.0 498.0 2,003.0 24.0 11,800.0

- 1,523.0 849.0 132.0 253.0 3.0 2,760.0
- 1,132.0 277.0 175.0 415.0 1.0 2,000.0
- 3,260.2 673.0 521.8 469.3 24.7 4,949.0
- 2,872.0 731.0 539.0 320.0 48.0 4,510.0
- 1,376.0 364.0 94.0 230.0 6.0 2,070.0
- 1,517.8 347.3 137.0 397.9 - 2,400.0

236.0 459.7 103.3 79.5 109.1 37.4 1,025.0
- 1 414 0 616.0 317.0 216.0 7.0 2.570.0

4 925 0 33 156 5 9 233 7 4 417 9 6 701 1 346.8 .58 781.0

- 9,192 12,700 10,240 14,278 - 10,460 -3

- 8,742 16,317 9,805 9,693 5,808 9,911 1

- 10,838 14,149 8,410 9,681 - 11,420 8

7,511 11,140 15,345 8,861 12,275 5,790 10,512 .4

- 11,171 16,489 7,833 11,908 5,986 11,796 10

- 13,356 14,479 12,207 16,134 22,363 14,028 14

- 14,877 22,143 11,645 17,110 10,194 15,899 16

8,833 11,139 15,828 13,998 11,528 10,694 11,272 6

- 10,832 12,465 12,058 9,600 11,773 11,280 7
- 11,289 18,568 16,346 6,114 6,272 11,663 '9

- 11,270 17,105 13,277 9,117 10,683 12,068 12

- 8,863 17,532 10,932 12,800 5,344 10,757 5

- 9,586 14,054 8,400 7,555 7,116 10,085 2

- 10,939 15,428 10,736 13,566 - 12,012 1.1

13,946 14,460 24,964 18,045 16,984 7,050 15,768 15

- 11.846 15.923 8.233 11.038 6.208 12.294 13

8.484 10.999 15.817 11.314 11.838 7,595 11.644
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The Wisconsin Technical College System Board is in full
compliance with state and federal equal opportunity and
affirmative action laws and regulations including Title VII of
the 1964 Civil Rights Act, Age Discrimination in Employment
Act, Title VI of the 1964 Civil Rights Act, Equal Pay Act,
Title IX of the 1972 Education Amendments, and
Section 504 of the 1973 Rehabilitation Act, Wisconsin Fair
Employment Law, Wisconsin Civil Service Law and
Executive Orders, the Carl Perkins Vocational and Technical
Education Act, Adult Education and Family Literacy Act, Job
Training Partnership Act, Workforce Investment Act, the
Office of Civil Rights Guidelines for the Elimination of
Discrimination in Vocational Education, the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA), and/or other applicable state or
federal legislation. It is the policy of the WTCSB not to
illegally discriminate on the basis of race, color, creed,
national origin, religion, sex, age, disability, arrest record,
conviction record, political affiliation, marital status, sexual
orientation, and membership in the National Guard, state
defense force or any other reserve component of the military
forces of the United States, or this state. Inquiries regarding
equal opportunity may be directed to the Wisconsin
Technical College System Board, 310 Price Place,
P.O. Box 7874, Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7874;
telephone (608) 266-1844 or Tele-communications Device
for the Deaf (TDD) (608) 267-2483.
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